राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद्

(भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान) पश्चिम क्षेत्रिय समिति



National Council For Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India) Western regional Committee

TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA PART - III SECTION - 4

No.WRC/APP120/224/231st/2015/ 182600

Date: 10 9.15

<u>ORDER</u>

WHEREAS, in terms of section 14(3)(a) of the NCTE Act 1993, WRC granted recognition to OJASWANI COLLEGE OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION RUN BY – OJASWANI SAMDARSHI NYAS, PLOT NO. 16/4, SAGAR ROAD, VILLAGE-HATHNA, P.O.+TEHSIL+DIST.- DAMOH – 470661, MADHYA PRADESH for B.P.Ed. (Co-Ed) course vide order dated 31.05.2015 for an annual intake of 100 seats.

AND WHEREAS, the institution applied for change of Name of college from OJASWANI COLLEGE OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION to OJASWANI COLLEGE OF EDUCATION.

AND WHEREAS, the matter was placed in 231st Meeting of WRC held on August 25-26, 2015 and the Committee decided that "...This case relates to change of name of institutions run by Ojaswani Samdarshi Nyas, the office of which is now located at 103, Vasundra Surendra Place, Hoshangabad, Bhopal,

The applicant Society has applied for the change of name of the institution called Ojaswani Girls College, Hathna, Sagar Road, Damoh (Case No.APW06239/223689) granted Recognition for B.Ed. course vide order No.WRC/5-6/107th/2008/43352, 354, 357, 359 & 43362 dated 15.09.2008 and the Ojaswani College of Physical Education, Hathna, Damoh (Case No.APP120) granted Recognition for B.Ed. course vide order dated 31.05.2015.

Since both the institutions are on one campus and share laboratories and libraries etc. to comply with clause 2(b) of NCTE Regulations, 2014.

The documents submitted by the Ojaswani Samdarshi Nyas in the two files were examined and it is found that the land on which these are situated is one big area with different plot nos. There seems to be no difficulty in accepting the request of Ojaswani Samdarshi Nyas for changing the names of Ojaswani Girls College and Ojaswani College of Physical Education to Ojaswani College of Education

The Management has already deposited a fees of Rs.50,000/- but the fees of change of name has been increased under NCTE Regulations, 2014. The WRO can issue the order of change of name provided the Management deposits the difference amount for change of two college names as per NCTE Regulations, 2014."

...Continue

trepler.

मानस भवन, श्यामला हिल्स, भोपाल-462002

Manas Bhawan, Shyamla Hills, Bhopal-462002

दुरभाष/ Phone: 0755-2739672, 2660915, 2660379, 2660372 फेक्स/ Fax: 0755-2660912

Email: wrc@ncte-india.org Website : www.nctewrc.co.in NCTE HQrs. Website : www.ncte-india.org

NOW, THEREFORE, the permission is hereby granted for change of Name of College from OJASWANI COLLEGE OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION to OJASWANI COLLEGE OF EDUCATION.

By Order,

(Satish Gupta)

Regional Director

The Manager, **Government of India Press** Department of Publications (Gazette Section) Civil Lines, New Delhi – 110054.

Copy to:

- 1. THE PRINCIPAL, OJASWANI COLLEGE OF EDUCATION RUN BY OJASWANI SAMDARSHI NYAS, PLOT NO. 16/4, SAGAR ROAD, VILLAGE- HATHNA, P.O.+TEHSIL+DIST.- DAMOH – 470661, MADHYA PRADESH.
- 2. THE SECRETARY, OJASWANI SAMDARSHI NYAS, 103, VASUNDHARA, SURENDRA PLACE, HOSHANGABAD ROAD, BHOPAL, MADHYA PRADESH.
- 3. The Secretary, Higher Education, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Mantralaya, Bhopal-462011, Madhya Pradesh with a request to update the recognized list with the recognition/withdrawal orders issued by WRC time to time from the copy of order endorsed to you.
- 4. THE REGISTRAR, Dr. HARI SINGH GOUR UNIVERSITY, SAGAR, MADHYA PRADESH.
- 5. The Secretary, Department of School Education & Literacy, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Government of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.
- 6. The Member Secretary, National Council for Teacher Education, Hans Bhawan, Wing- II, 1, Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi - 110002
- 7. The Under Secretary (Computer Section), National Council for Teacher Education, Hans -Bhawan, Wing- II, Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi - 110002.
- √8. The Computer Programmer, Computer Section, WRC, NCTE, Bhopal with a request to include the name of the institution in the recognized list uploaded in WRC website.
 - 9. Office Order file/institution no. APP120/224

Regional Director